
 

      
 

 

 

 
 
 

  
“P”1   (2020) 
 
“M”1  (2020) 
 
Albany, New York 

  
 February 14, 2020 
 
 
           TO:  All Enforcement Agencies and Magistrates 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE to Memo “P” 7 / “M” 9 (dated 10/22/2019) – Hearing Calendar 
Schedule and Sites for the Chemical Test Refusal Program and Zero Tolerance Law for 
January 1 through June 30, 2020. 
 
Address change for Nassau County Hearings – as of Monday March 2. 2020, these 
hearings will no longer be held at 803 Axinn Avenue, Garden City 11530. 
 
Effective Monday March 2nd, 2020 all Nassau County Hearings will be held at the 
following new location. 
 
           Department of Motor Vehicles 
           400 Oak Street 
           Garden City, NY 11530 
 
Please share this information with appropriate staff.  Thank you. 
 

     Mark J. F. Schroeder 
     Commissioner 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment 
 



CHEMICAL TEST REFUSAL AND  
 ZERO TOLERANCE HEARING SITES

NY, Kings, Richmond     

           
                          Bronx    696 E. Fordham Road, 1st Floor, Room 7, Bronx, NY  10458                                                                                                                   

                       Queens   168-35 Rockaway Blvd. 2nd Fl, Jamaica, NY  11434  

Albany                             Department of Motor Vehicles, 855 Central Avenue, Albany  

Allegany                          Machias Town Office Bldg., 3489 Roszyk Road & Route 16, Machias 

Broome                           State Office Building, Room 308, 44 Hawley Street, Binghamton 

Cattaraugus                     Machias Town Office Bldg., 3489 Roszyk Road & Route 16, Machias 

Cayuga                            Cayuga County Office Bldg., 160 Genesee Street, 6th Floor, Caucus Room, Auburn 

Chautauqua                     Town of Hanover Justice Court, 68 Hanover Street, Silver Creek 

Chemung                         Town of Erwin, Town Hall, 310 Town Center Road, Painted Post 

Chenango                        Oneonta City Hall, 258 Main Street, Oneonta 

Clinton                            Clinton County Government Center, County Clerk’s Conference Room, Margaret Street, Plattsburgh 

Columbia                         Columbia-Greene Community College, Professional Academic Ctr., Room 612, 4400 Rt 23, Hudson 

Cortland                          Cortland County Courthouse, 46 Greenbush Street, Suite 101, Cortland 

Delaware                         Oneonta City Hall, 258 Main Street, Oneonta 

Dutchess                          Pleasant Valley Town Hall, 1554 Main Street (Rte. 44), Pleasant Valley 

Erie                                  Safety Hearing Room 468, Ellicott Square Building, 295 Main Street, Buffalo 

Essex                               Clinton County Government Center, County Clerk’s Conference Room, Margaret Street, Plattsburgh 

Franklin                           Clinton County Government Center, County Clerk’s Conference Room, Margaret Street, Plattsburgh 

Fulton                              County Annex Building, 20 Park Street, Fonda 

Genesee                           Batavia Town Hall, 3833 West Main Street Road, Batavia 

Greene                             Columbia-Greene Community College, Professional Academic Ctr., Room 612, 4400 Rt 23, Hudson 

Hamilton                         County Annex Building, 20 Park Street, Fonda 

Herkimer                         Department of Motor Vehicles, State Office Building, 207 Genesee Street, Room 104, Utica 

Jefferson                          State Office Building, Hearing Room, 317 Washington Street, Watertown  
Lewis                               State Office Building, Hearing Room, 317 Washington Street, Watertown  
Livingston                       Livingston County Government Center, 6 Court Street, Geneseo 

Madison                          Department of Motor Vehicles, State Office Building, 207 Genesee Street, Room 104, Utica 

Monroe                            Reynolds Arcade Building, 16 E. Main Street, 5th Floor, Rochester 

Montgomery                   County Annex Building, 20 Park Street, Fonda 

Nassau                             Department of Motor Vehicles, 400 Oak Street, Garden City  

Niagara                            City Court of Niagara Falls, Niagara Falls Municipal Bldg., 1925 Main Street, Niagara Falls 

Oneida                             Department of Motor Vehicles, State Office Building, 207 Genesee Street, Room 104, Utica 

Onondaga                        Department of Motor Vehicles, Western Lights Plaza, 4671 Onondaga Blvd., Suite 100B, Syracuse 

Ontario                            Town of Farmington Town Court, 1023 Hook Rd., Farmington 

Orange                             Department of Motor Vehicles, 555 Hudson Valley Ave., Suite 103, New Windsor 

Orleans                            Batavia Town Hall, 3833 West Main Street Road, Batavia 

Oswego                           City Hall, Municipal Building, 141 South First Street, City Courtroom, 2nd Floor, Fulton 

Otsego                             Oneonta City Hall, 258 Main Street, Oneonta 

Putnam                            Town of Patterson Justice Court, 1144  Route 311, Patterson 

Rensselaer                       Department of Motor Vehicles, 855 Central Avenue, Albany 

Rockland                         DMV, Samsondale Professional Building, Route 9W, West Haverstraw 

St. Lawrence                   Board of Legislators Chambers, St. Lawrence County Courthouse, 48 Court Street, Canton 

Saratoga                          Cooperative Extension Building, 50 West High Street, Ballston Spa 

Schenectady                    Princetown Town Hall, 165 Princetown Plaza, Schenectady 

Schoharie                        Princetown Town Hall, 165 Princetown Plaza, Schenectady 

Schuyler                          Town of Erwin, Town Hall, 310 Town Center Road, Painted Post 

Seneca                             Wayne County Hall of Justice, 54 Broad Street, Lyons 

Steuben                           Town of Erwin, Town Hall, 310 Town Center Road, Painted Post 

Suffolk                            DMV, 250 Veterans Memorial Hwy., 3rd Fl., Rm 3B49, Hauppauge  
Sullivan                           Town Hall, Town of Thompson, 4052 Rte. 42, Monticello 

Tioga                               State Office Building, Room 308, 44 Hawley Street, Binghamton 

Tompkins                        Cortland County Courthouse, 46 Greenbush Street, Suite 101, Cortland 

Ulster                               New Paltz Town Court, 23 Plattekill Avenue, New Paltz 

Warren                             Washington County Courthouse, Washington County Municipal Ctr., 383 Broadway, Room C009 Basement, Ft. Edward 

Washington                     Washington County Courthouse, 383 Broadway, Room C009 Basement, Ft. Edward  

Wayne                             Wayne County Hall of Justice, 54 Broad Street, Lyons 

Westchester                     Department of Motor Vehicles, 1 Larkin Plaza, 2nd Floor, Yonkers 

Wyoming                         Batavia Town Hall, 3833 West Main Street Road, Batavia 
Yates                                Town of Farmington Town Court, 1023 Hook Rd., Farmington

Please see County Hearing Calendar charts for dates and times.

COUNTY HEARING SITE

AA-133 (2/20)

17 Battery Place, 10th Floor, NY, NY  10004 


